The October 2025 audit was completed utilizing the most recent Sex Assault Audit Protocol at the 
time of the audit.  This audit consists of thirty-one (31) questions and additional follow-up 
requests, which cover paragraphs 195-206 of the Consent Decree (CD).  Based on the combined 
total of “one thousand five hundred and fifty” (1550) checklist items rated from the sample size of 
fifty (50) case files audited, the “overall score” of this Sex Crimes case file audit conducted by the 
Audit and Review Section was 99.9%.   

The scorecard for the Sex Crimes Checklist Audit includes explanations for “Not Applicable”

[...]

These audit reports will help to maintain thorough and complete Sex Crimes Section investigations in 
the future. A “final report” will also be sent to the appropriate monitor from the OCDM. 

Methodology 
Population size – the Sex Crimes Section only. 
Sample size – Fifty-two (50) case files were selected via EXCEL’s “RAND” function, from the three 
hundred and forty-nine (349) cases taken in by the Sex Crimes Section for the first half of the 2025 
calendar year. 
Documentation to be reviewed – All documents and investigative material contained within each 
individual case file. 

Testing Instrument(s) – New Orleans Police Department Operations Manual Chapter 42.2, “Sexual

[...]

with the OPDA’s Office SVD liaison advised that NOPD’s SVD is a great business partner and stated 
that the Lieutenant and the Detectives go above and beyond with their assigned cases.  There has 
been no change in the participating members/partners.

Overall Compliance Score (Final)  

Based on the combined total of the one thousand five hundred fifty (1,550) checklist items rated, from 
the sample size of fifty (50) case files audited; the “overall score” of this October 2025 Sex Crimes Unit case 
file audit conducted by the Auditing Review Unit was 99.9%. 

Conclusions (Final) 

Results 

The overall results of the October 2025 Sex Crimes audit revealed a compliance threshold score of